
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1945

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30TH JULY, 2021

NATIONAL AYUSH MISSION

1945. SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched a Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for implementation through States;

(b) if so, the details and the implementation Status thereof, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to provide any special grant or aid for setting up of new Government educational institutions for AYUSH system of medicine in Karnataka and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether there is any proposal to make provision for budgetary allocation to develop Government Ayurvedic institutions as a Centre for Excellence in the country; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH)

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b): Yes, The Central Government has launched Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in 2014 for implementation through State/UT Governments.
Under NAM, grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT Governments as per the provision of NAM guidelines against the proposals received in State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The State/UT wise status of grant-in-aid provided and expenditure made is at Annexure-I.

(c): Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility for setting up of new Government educational institutions for AYUSH system of medicine lies with the respective State/UT Governments including Karnataka. However, under NAM, there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of new AYUSH educational institutions in the States where it is not available in Government Sector. The status of grant-in-aid approved for new Government AYUSH educational institutions in the State of Karnataka under NAM is at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e): Ministry of AYUSH is running a scheme since 2007 for assistance to organisations engaged in AYUSH education, research and drug development etc. for upgradation to Centre for Excellence. Government aided Institutions/Undertaking/Universities including Government Ayurvedic Institutions are eligible to seek financial assistance up to Rs. 10 crores only.


Annexure-I

The State/UT wise status of grant-in-aid provided and expenditure made from 2014-15 to 2020-21 under NAM

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Sl.
No.

Name of
States/UTs

Amount
approved/
Allocations

Central
Share

released

Matching
State
Share

Expenditure reported by the
States/UTs

Central
Share

State
Share

Total

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 1877.292 1784.040 93.252 1401.458 93.252 1494.710

2 Andhra Pradesh 12019.885 7578.053 4441.832 1934.753 632.797 2567.550

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 3610.159 3249.109 361.050 2013.054 201.751 2214.805

4 Assam 9765.141 8788.628 976.513 2598.079 286.446 2884.525
5 Bihar 8741.203 5244.722 3496.481 123.867 32.401 156.268
6 Chandigarh 1248.200 1248.200 0.000 424.870 0.000 424.870
7 Chhattisgarh 12531.678 7749.096 4782.582 3921.167 1226.206 5147.373
8 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli and
Daman & Diu

577.135 484.248 92.887 29.790 0.000 29.790

9 Delhi 859.407 726.305 133.102 342.745 0.000 342.745
10 Goa 2225.545 1335.327 890.218 646.173 224.467 870.640
11 Gujarat 13308.506 8167.082 5141.424 4791.265 1994.457 6785.722
12 Haryana 15281.265 9211.475 6069.790 5538.888 3621.386 9160.274

13
Himachal
Pradesh 6884.454 6202.461 681.993 3477.254 236.229 3713.483

14
Jammu &
Kashmir 9012.475 8111.228 901.247 5485.989 221.151 5707.140

15 Jharkhand 3434.166 2195.046 1239.120 96.000 32.000 128.000
16 Karnataka 19126.600 11885.082 7241.518 8514.163 4774.987 13289.150
17 Kerala 17774.086 10991.842 6782.244 9416.163 4724.665 14140.828
18 Ladakh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
19 Lakshadweep 1327.815 1209.182 118.633 772.714 0.000 772.714
20 Madhya Pradesh 35394.864 22053.404 13341.460 14583.102 8292.800 22875.902
21 Maharashtra 13572.329 8439.518 5132.811 2715.610 0.000 2715.610
22 Manipur 7029.245 6334.948 694.297 4140.088 253.958 4394.046
23 Mizoram 3776.849 3399.164 377.685 1819.195 202.133 2021.328
24 Meghalaya 2941.048 2646.943 294.105 2066.733 81.125 2147.858
25 Nagaland 6836.941 6153.247 683.694 5211.709 548.037 5759.746
26 Odisha 11922.289 7634.795 4287.494 2647.909 1558.009 4205.918
27 Puducherry 1445.614 1345.773 99.841 1169.552 68.063 1237.615


28 Punjab 7412.734 4564.694 2848.040 1249.990 264.810 1514.800
29 Rajasthan 31906.633 19862.306 12044.327 9655.429 5321.259 14976.688
30 Sikkim 2977.874 2680.086 297.788 2048.366 172.072 2220.438
31 Tamil nadu 16323.518 9794.111 6529.407 8363.036 5575.355 13938.391
32 Telangana 8456.942 5431.812 3025.130 3197.202 516.029 3713.231
33 Tripura 3524.014 3178.822 345.192 2264.934 34.950 2299.884
34 Uttar Pradesh 80709.557 49437.824 31271.733 39248.892 9001.533 48250.425
35 Uttrakhand 8062.859 7251.343 811.516 5356.674 376.030 5732.704
36 West Bengal 15444.596 9738.289 5706.307 6181.133 3420.561 9601.694

Total 397342.917 266108.204 131234.713 163447.945 53988.919 217436.864


Annexure-II

The status of grant-in-aid approved for new Government AYUSH educational institutions in the State of Karnataka under NAM

Sl.
No.

Name of the AYUSH educational institution

Year of
approval

Amount approved
(Rs. In lakhs)

1. Setting up of new Govt. Naturecure & Yoga
College at Mysore

2014-15 855.38

2. Men-Tsee-Khang (Sowa Rigpa) College at Dalai Lama's Institute of Higher Education, Sheshagirihalli, Mysore Road, Bidadi Hobali, Ramanagara District

2016-17 1050.00

